
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2212
TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.12.2018


Assessment of Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan

2212. SHRI R.P. MARUTHARAJAA:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether several independent NGOs have been authorized by the Government to undertake a concurrent assessment of the Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan launched by the Government and if so, the details of NGOs;

(b) the details of the Kendriya Vidyalayas where vocational courses are introduced in the country, State-wise including Tamil Nadu; and

(c) if so, the details thereof ?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT

 (DR. SATYA PAL SINGH)


(a) : No Madam. However, the concurrent Financial Review and Monitoring is done by Government of India on a regular basis for evaluation of Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA). In order to ensure that the accounts are kept properly and the funds are utilised for the purpose for which they were sanctioned, a concurrent financial review cum assessment and monitoring is being carried out by Government of India at periodic intervals.

(b) & (c) : Vocational courses like Information Technology, Hospitality and Tourism (Food Production), Agriculture, Banking, Financial Market and Management, Retail, Health care services, Painting, Hindustani Vocal are offered in Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs). The details of the Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) where vocational courses are offered in the country, State-

wise including Tamil Nadu is at Annexure.

*****


ANNEXURE

STATMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (B) & (C) OF THE LOK
SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2212 FOR 24.12.12018 ASKED BY SHRI R.P.
MARUTHARAJAA REGARDING ASSESSMENT OF SARVA SHIKSHA ABHIYAN

Details of Vocational Courses are introduced in KV

SL.
No

Name of KV State (where KV is
situated

Vocational Course(s) offered Number of
students

enrolled in
Vocational

Courses
1 No. 1 AFS Hindon Uttar Pradesh Information Technology 434
2 Punjab Lines Meerut Uttar Pradesh Information Technology 369
3 OF Muradnagar Uttar Pradesh Information Technology 282
4 Sector -24, Noida (Both

Shifts)
Uttar Pradesh Information Technology 560

5 AFS Sarsawa Uttar Pradesh Information Technology 172
6 EME Baroda Gujarat Informational Technology 107
7 No.2 Belagavi Cantt Karnataka Information Technology 551
8 Kodagu Karnataka Information Technology 27
9 AFS Bidar Karnataka Information Technology 180
10 Vijayapura Karnataka Information Technology 65
11 Malleswaram Karnataka Information Technology 156
12 Ballari Karnataka Information Technology 126
13 Chamarajanagar Karnataka Information Technology 34
14 Dharwad Karnataka Information Technology 122
15 MEG & Centre Karnataka Information Technology 136
16 Kalaburagi Karnataka Information Technology 161
17 Donimalai Karnataka Information Technology 63
18 AFS Sambra Karnataka Information Technology 211
19 KV No.1 Gwalior (I shift) Madhya Pradesh Hospitality and Tourism (Food

Production)
19

20 Gail Guna Madhya Pradesh Information Technology 33
21 Amla Madhya Pradesh Information Technology 142
22 ANGUL ODISHA Information Technology 113
23 ASKA ODISHA Information Technology 46
24 BARGARH ODISHA Information Technology 103
25 BARIPADA No.1 ODISHA Information Technology 71
26 BARIPADA No.2

(MURGABADI)
ODISHA Information Technology 76

27 BERHAMPUR ODISHA Information Technology 195
28 BHADRAK ODISHA Information Technology 67
29 BHANJANAGAR ODISHA Information Technology 40
30 BHAWANIPATNA ODISHA Information Technology 90
31 BHUBANESWAR No.1

(1st Shift)
ODISHA Information Technology 233

32 BHUBANESWAR No.1
(2nd Shift)

ODISHA Information Technology 221

33 BHUBANESWAR NO.2 ODISHA Information Technology 308
34 BHUBANESWAR NO.3 ODISHA Information Technology 180
35 BHUBANESWAR NO.4 ODISHA Information Technology 101
36 BHUBANESWAR NO.5 ODISHA Information Technology 62
37 BHUBANESWAR NO.6 ODISHA Information Technology 57
38 BOLANGIR NO.1 (OF) ODISHA Information Technology 36


39 BOLANGIR NO.2 ODISHA Information Technology 108
40 BONDAMUNDA ODISHA Information Technology 138
41 BOUDH ODISHA Information Technology 63
42 CHARBATIA, ARC ODISHA Information Technology 96
43 CHILKA INS ODISHA Information Technology 85
44 CUTTACK NO.1 ODISHA Information Technology 180
45 CUTTACK NO.2 ODISHA Information Technology 59
46 CUTTACK NO.3(NDRF,

Mundali)
ODISHA Information Technology 48

47 DEOGARH ODISHA Information Technology 44
48 DHENKANAL ODISHA Information Technology 127
49 DIGAPAHANDI ODISHA Information Technology 39
50 GAJAPATI ODISHA Information Technology 62
51 GOPALPUR Military

Station
ODISHA Information Technology 108

52 JAJPUR ODISHA Information Technology 60
53 JHARSUGUDA ODISHA Information Technology 52
54 KORAPUT ODISHA Information Technology 93
55 KANIHA NTPC ODISHA Information Technology 47
56 KANDHAMAL ODISHA Information Technology   20

ODISHA Agriculture 24
57 KEONJHAR ODISHA Information Technology 100
58 KHARIAR ODISHA Information Technology 43
59 KHURDA ROAD ODISHA Information Technology 149
60 KORAPUT ODISHA Information Technology 95

ODISHA Banking 65
61 KUTRA ODISHA Information Technology 50
62 MALKANGIRI ODISHA Information Technology 79
63 NABARANGPUR ODISHA Information Technology 53
64 NUAPADA ODISHA Information Technology 45
65 PARADIP PORT ODISHA Information Technology 119
66 PURI ODISHA Information Technology 154
67 RAIRANGPUR ODISHA Information Technology 46
68 ROURKELA ODISHA Information Technology 44
69 SAMBALPUR No1 ODISHA Information Technology 178
70 SONEPUR ODISHA Information Technology 40
71 SUNABEDA NAD ODISHA Information Technology 24

ODISHA Hospitality & Tourism (Food
Production)

14

72 SUNDARGARH ODISHA Information Technology 49
73 NO.1 Amritsar Punjab Information Technology 10
74 NO.1 Hussainpur Punjab Information Technology 27
75 NO.3 Pathankot Punjab Information Technology 87
76 NO.2 Amritsar Punjab Retail 160
77 Gillnagar Tamilnadu Information Technology 85
78 NO.2 Tambaram Tamilnadu Information Technology 356
79 CRPF Avadi Tamilnadu Information Technology 41
80 ALMORA Uttarakhand Information Technology 49
81 BANBASA CANTT Uttarakhand Information Technology 92
82 BANBASA NHPC Uttarakhand Information Technology 42
83 BIRPUR Uttarakhand Information Technology 159
84 D.DUN FRI Uttarakhand Information Technology 174
85 D.DUN HBK NO 1 Uttarakhand Information Technology 164
86 D.DUN HBK NO 2 Uttarakhand Information Technology 107
87 D.DUN IIP Uttarakhand Information Technology 143
88 D.DUN IMA Uttarakhand Information Technology 228


89 D.DUN ITBP (Ist SHIFT) Uttarakhand Information Technology 177
90 D.DUN ITBP (IInd

SHIFT)
Uttarakhand Information Technology 62

91 D.DUN OLF Uttarakhand Information Technology 141
92 D.DUN ONGC Uttarakhand Information Technology 228
93 D.DUN UPPER CAMP Uttarakhand Information Technology 160
94 DHARCHULA NHPC Uttarakhand Information Technology 44
95 GAUCHAR ITBP Uttarakhand Information Technology 50
96 GOPESHWAR Uttarakhand Information Technology 38
97 GWALDOM Uttarakhand Information Technology 34
98 HALDWANI (Ist SHIFT) Uttarakhand Information Technology 46
99 KAUSANI Uttarakhand Information Technology 47
100 LANSDOWNE Uttarakhand Information Technology 65
101 LOHAGHAT Uttarakhand Information Technology 43
102 MUKTESHWAR IVRI Uttarakhand Information Technology 34
103 MUSSORIE Uttarakhand Information Technology 101
104 NEW TEHRI TOWN Uttarakhand Information Technology 81
105 PITHORAGARH Uttarakhand Information Technology 146
106 RAJGARI Uttarakhand Information Technology 29
107 RISHIKESH Uttarakhand Information Technology 108
108 ROORKEE NO 1 Uttarakhand Information Technology 159
109 ROORKEE NO 2 Uttarakhand Information Technology 102
110 SAURKHAND Uttarakhand Information Technology 33
111 SRINAGAR SSB Uttarakhand Information Technology 51
112 UTTARKASHI Uttarakhand Information Technology 105
113 AGCR Colony (1st Shift) Delhi Information Technology 354
114 AGCR Colony (2nd Shift) Delhi Information Technology 330
115 Arjangarh AFS Delhi Information Technology 197
116 Badarpur NTPC Delhi Information Technology 297
117 Delhi Cantt. No.2 (1st

Shift)
Delhi Information Technology 554

118 Delhi Cantt. No.2 (2nd
Shift)

Delhi Information Technology 507

119 JNU Campus Delhi Information Technology 669
120 Paschim Vihar Delhi Information Technology 245
121 Pushp Vihar (1st Shift) Delhi Information Technology 395
122 Pushp Vihar (2nd Shift) Delhi Information Technology 358
123 Rajokari AFS Delhi Information Technology 96
124 Tagore Garden Delhi Information Technology 407
125 Vikaspuri (1st Shift) Delhi Information Technology 394
126 Vikaspuri (2nd Shift) Delhi Information Technology 139
127 K V PORT TRUST

KOCHI
Kerala Information Technology 222

128 Borjhar ASSAM Information Technology 1
129 Lokra ASSAM Information Technology 147
130 Misa Cantt ASSAM Information Technology 107
131 Narangi ASSAM Information Technology 239
132 Rangiya ASSAM Information Technology 50
133 Tamulpur ASSAM Information Technology 51
134 No.1 Uppal TELANGANA Financial Market and

Management
39

135 No.1 Uppal TELANGANA Information Technology 399
136 No.1 AFA Hyd TELANGANA Information Technology 158
137 Bolarum TELANGANA Information Technology 145
138 CRPF Hyd TELANGANA Information Technology 213
139 No.1 Golconda TELANGANA Information Technology 313


140 Kanchanbagh TELANGANA Information Technology 180
141 Trimulgherry TELANGANA Information Technology 404
142 No.2 Uppal TELANGANA Information Technology 162
143 AFS Begumpet TELANGANA Information Technology 309
144 AFS Hakimpet TELANGANA Information Technology 245
145 NPA Shivarampally TELANGANA Information Technology 138
146 No.2 Golconda TELANGANA Information Technology 246
147 No.2 AFA Hyd TELANGANA Information Technology 151
148 Gachibowli, Hyd TELANGANA Information Technology 225
149 Bowenpally TELANGANA Information Technology 144
150 Picket TELANGANA Information Technology 451
151 NTPC Ramagundam TELANGANA Information Technology 137
152 OF Eddumailaram TELANGANA Information Technology 192
153 NFC Nagar TELANGANA Information Technology 165
154 Warangal TELANGANA Information Technology 158
155 Mahabubnagar TELANGANA Information Technology 178
156 Nalgonda TELANGANA Information Technology 135
157 Karimnagar TELANGANA Information Technology 133
158 UOH Gachibowli TELANGANA Information Technology 81
159 Mahabubabad TELANGANA Information Technology 38
160 Khammam TELANGANA Information Technology 217
161 Guntur (Shift 1) ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 203
162 Guntur (Shift 2) ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 79
163 Guntakal ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 95
164 Suryalanka ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 156
165 Kurnool ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 114
166 No.1 Vijayawada ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 172
167 No.2 Vijayawada ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 66
168 Gooty ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 57
169 ONGC Rajahmundry ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 90
170 No.1 Tirupati (shift 1) ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 229
171 No.1 Tirupati (shift 2) ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 111
172 No.2 Tirupati ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 81
173 Machilipatnam ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 68
174 Ananthapur ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 75
175 Venkatagiri ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 129
176 Eluru ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 37
177 Kadapa ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 133
178 Ongole ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 201
179 Nellore ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 147
180 Kakinada ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 34
181 No.1 Srivijayanagar ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 222
182 No.2 Srivijayanagar ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 306
183 No.1 Nausenabagh ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 260
184 No.2 Nausenabagh ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 124
185 Steel Plant ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 218
186 Malkapuram ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 211
187 Waltair ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 280
188 Vizianagaram ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 142
189 Srikakulam ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 142
190 INS Kalinga ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 97
191 NAD Visakhapatnam ANDHRA PRADESH Information Technology 205
192 NO 1 AJMER Rajasthan Information Technology 270
193 No.1 AFS Jodhpur Rajasthan Information Technology 331
194 No.1 Jaipur Rajasthan Information Technology 473
195 No.2 Jammu J&K Information Technology 205


196 Samba J&K Information Technology 94
197 Sunjwan J&K Information Technology 129
198 No.1 Udhampur J&K Information Technology 247
199 No.2 Udhampur J&K Information Technology 85
200 RRC Fatehgarh Uttar Pradesh Information Technology 231
201 Pilibhit Uttar Pradesh Information Technology 46
202 Raksha Vihar, Kanpur Uttar Pradesh Information Technology 92
203 No.1 Chakeri, Kanpur Uttar Pradesh Information Technology 312
204 No. 3 Colaba Maharashtra Information Technology 134
205 Bhandara OF Maharashtra Information Technology 76
206 Nagpur VSN Maharashtra Information Technology 214
207 Nagpur VSN Maharashtra Retail 243
208 AFS Purnea Bihar Health care services 43
209 Danapur Bihar Information Technology 491
210 Ara Bihar Information Technology 235
211 HFC Barauni Bihar Information Technology 2
212 Bokaro No.1 Jharkhand Painting, Hindustani Vocal 105
213 Ranchi Hinoo (1s) Jharkhand Information Technology 281
214 Ranchi Hinoo (2s) Jharkhand Retail, Information

Technology
235

215 HEC Jharkhand Information Technology 118
216 KV, NIT Silchar Assam Information Technology 49
217 KV, Happy Valley

Shillong
Meghalaya Information Technology 229

218 KV, Silchar Assam Hospitality & Toursim (Food
Production

220

219 KV, Kunjaban, Agartala Tripura Hospitality & Toursim (Food
Production

119

220 BHU Shift 01 Uttar Pradesh Information Technology 402
221 BHU Shift 02 Uttar Pradesh Information Technology 132
222 IIIT Jhalwa Uttar Pradesh Information Technology 70
223 Chopan Uttar Pradesh Information Technology 56
      Total 33834

